In accordance with
Rule 3.61(1} of the
Inselvency (England
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84(8) of
Schedule 8% of the
Insalvency Act 1986.

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

A

Companies House

FRIDAY

e

01/03/2019 #367
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

[of4fsf2efafs]7

Company name in full

rManage Security Services Lid

|

=+ Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript ar in
hold black capitats.

Court details

Court name

Court number

High Court of Justice

[c[rl-[2fofr[7[-Tofofofofals] [

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s}

Peter

Surname

Kubik

Administrator’s address

Building name/number i Quadrant House

Street | 4 Thomas More Square
|
Post town ] London
County/Region
Postcode e[ lwl [afvlw]
Country [United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s) © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname another administrator,
ﬂ Administrator's address @

Building name/mumber © Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

|
Street I another administrator.
|
Post town l
County/Region |
Postcode (T rrrrrr
Country ]
Final progress report
I have attached a copy of the final progress report
E Sign and date
Administrator's Signature
signature X Q’ ‘ b 4
A
Signature date d_z— W WF; EWFW

04/17 Version 1.0



AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

B Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give wil! be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Cometmam  peter Kubik

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

EWhere to send

| ™" UHY Hacker Young LLP

l Address

Quadrant House

‘ 4 Thomas More Square

County/Region

s e [ Wl v Wl

Country

Fost town

London

’nx

Telephone

020 7216 4600

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and numker match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

HFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




High Court of Justice No. 000049 of 2017

Manage Security Services Ltd - In Administration

The Administrator’s progress report to 28 February 2019

Peter Kubik

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House
4 Thomas More Square
London
EIW IYW

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the creditors for information
purposes. The report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced
or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than updating them for
information purposes, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Michael Kiely and Andrew Andronikou were appointed Joint Administrators of Manage Security
Services Ltd on 4 January 2017. Peter Kubik replaced Andrew Andronikou as Jeint Administrator on
4 January 2018 by Court Order. Michael Kiely was removed as Joint Administrator by Court Order
Aated R Decemhber 2018 The affairs husinees and nronertv of the Companv are managed bv the
Administrator. The Administrator acts as agent of the Company and contracts without personal
liability.



Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security

In Administration

28 February 2019

Contents

1. Executive summary

2. The progress of the Administration

3. The Administrator’s fees and expenses

4. Creditors’ claims and distributions

5. Investigations

6. The outcome of the Administration

Appendices

1. Statutory information and definitions

2. Administrator’s Proposals and Revised Proposals, as approved

3. The Administrator’s receipts and payments account for the period 4 January 2019 to 28
February 2019 and cumulative for the entirety of the Administration

4, The Administrator’s time costs for the period 4 January 2019 to 28 February 2019

5.  Comparison of time spent compared to the original fee estimate

6. Charge-out rates and bases of disbursements

7. Details of work undertaken




1.1

Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report describes the progress since my previous report dated 24 January 2019
and is for the period 4 January 2019 to 28 February 2019. A summary of key
information in this report is detailed at appendix 1.

Asset realisations

Asset

Book debts

Leasehold property
Plant & machinery
Stock (contracts)

Rent deposit

Bank interest

Rates refund

Goodwill

Records

Customer contracts
Intellectual property
Director’s loan — T Neil
Settlement

VAT refund supplement
Total

Expenses

Expense

Pre Administration fees
Administrator’s fees
Legal fees

Agent’s fees

Court fees

Professional fees

Debt collection fee

Other expenses/disbursements

Totatl
Dividend prospects

Creditor class
Secured creditor
Preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

Estimated to Realisations Anticipated

realise per to date
Statement of (3]
Affairs (£)
775,000.00 787,874.88
1.00 1.00
6,000.00 6,000.00
144,000.00 144,000.00
23,000.00 19,574.25
- 12.26
- 3,287.35
44,996.00 44,996.00
1.00 1.00
1.00 1.00
1.00 1.00
75,000.00 75,000.00
Uncertain 177,500.00
- 1,498.27
1,068,000.00 1,259,747.01
Estimated Expense
as per incurred
Proposal’s to date
(£) (£)
26,992.00 26,992.00
145,000.00 175,934.25
150,000.00 302,656.08
19,500.00  19,500.00
- 10,500.00
- 4,824.18
- 70,000.00
4,917.00 4,563.73
346,409.00 614,970.24
Distribution /
iy imate prise s e
706,007 .42

future
realisations

£)

i

Anticipated
further
expense to
closure(£)

¥

1

Anticipated distribution /

Total
anticipated
realisations
(£)

787,874 .88
1.00
6,000.00
144,000.00
19,574.25
12.26
3,287.35
44,996.00
1.00

1.00

1.00
75,000.00
177,500.00
1,498.27
1,259,747.01

Total
anticipated
expense
(£)
26,992.00
175,934.25
302,656.08
19,500.00
10,500.00
4,824.18
70,000.00
4,563.73
614,970.24

-1

R e B

above

100 pence in the pound
Not applicable




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
tn Administration

Final Report

28 fFebruary 2019

1.2

1.3

14

21

2.2

Extension

A 12 month extension of the Administration was agreed by the creditors on 8
September 2017, and the Administration was due to end on 3 January 2019. A further
6 month extension was obtained on 2 January 2019 following an application to Court.
The Administration is now due to end on 3 July 2019.

Outcome of the Administration

It had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved,
namely that there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration). This
report explains how this Administration objective was achieved.

The Administrator is now in the process of filing Notice of a Move to Dissolution,
which will bring their office and the Administration to an end.

THE PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Administration (including statutory reporting)

The Administrator has met a considerable number of statutory and regulatory
obligations. Whilst many of these tasks have not had a direct benefit in enhancing
realisations for the insolvent estate, they have assisted in the efficient and compliant
progressing of the Administration, which has ensured that the Administrator and his
staff have carried out their work to high professional standards.

During the Review Period, primarily these tasks have included:-

» Considering whether an extension to the Administration is necessary and,
seeking approval of this via a Court application and issuing notice of the
outcome;

* Preparing Revised Proposals for creditors to consider and issuing notice of the
outcome;

e Considering which exit route from Administration is appropriate and drafting
this final report;

¢ Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

s Monitoring and maintaining an adequate statutory bond;

» Completing periodic tax returns.

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is progressing
efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;

¢ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments; and

¢ Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Administrator that materially
affect the Administration.




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
in Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

27

28

29

The Administrator’s receipts and payments account

Attached at appendix 2 is a receipts and payments account for the Review Period.
This report describes the key developments in the Administration over the Review
Period. A detailed list of work undertaken by the Administrators during the Review
period is available at appendix 4.

In this section, I have summarised the main asset realisations during the Review
Period and an estimation of the those assets yet to be realised, together with details of

the associated costs incurred but as yet remaining unpaid.

Realisation of assets

Sale of business
As previously advised, a sale of the business and assets of the Company was
completed on 5 January 2017 to West Club (Piccadilly) Limited. The sale included the
following assets:-

Asset Amount (£)
Goodwill 44,996.00
Plant and machinery 6,000.00
Sellers records 1.00
Customer contracts 1.00
Intellectual property 1.00
Director’s loan 75,000.00
Stock/work in progress 144,000.00
Total 270,000.00

The sale consideration was payable by deferred consideration and the full amount
has been received.

Purchaser’s earnings

As detailed in my last six month report, the only matter that was outstanding was the
potential payment from the purchaser of 10% of its earnings before interest, tax,
depreciation and amortisation ("EBITDA’) for the year ending 5 January 2018.

Unaudited financial accounts were provided for the year ending 31 October 2017 and
management accounts were provided for the three months to 31 December 2017. The
EBITDA for the 14 month period shows a loss of £13,564. Further accounts have been
requested for the year in question, however, these have not been provided. Based on
the accounts provided, the costs of pursuing the accounts required will outweigh any
potential return to the Company and, therefore, it is not considered commercially

v Abams v s rulg\.ﬂ\,-

Book debts
Debtors had an estimated to realise figure of £775,000. The sum of £787,258.06 was
collected and there are no further realisations in this respect.




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

2.10

211

2.12

2.13

214

2.15

2.16

2.17

2.18

3.1

Tomlin Order — settiement

As previously advised, there was an outstanding director's loan for Ms
Henderson/Neal. Following mediation, a settlement was agreed by way of a Tomlin
Order. The Order prevents the terms of the settlement to be released.

VAT refund
A VAT refund was obtained from HM Revenue and Customs in the sum of £1,498.27.

Rent deposit
The sum of £19,574.25 was received in respect of the Company’s rent deposit.

Bank interest
Bank interest in the sum of £12.26 was earned during the Administration period.

Rates refund
A rates refund was obtained in respect of the pre Administration trading period for

the sum of £3,287.35.

Bank interest
The sum of £6.18 has been received during the Review Period.

Estimated future realisations
There are no further realisations expected in this matter.

Costs and expenses

Legal fees
Withers LLP were instructed to assist with any legal matters arising in the
Administration and were instructed on a time costs basis.

The total time costs amounted to £302,656.08 with counsel’s fees of £5650.00, The total
sum of £5,550.00 was paid in this respect by UHY Hacker Young LLP as a category 1
disbursement.

THE ADMINISTRATOR'’S FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre appointment fees
The following pre appointment costs were approved on 13 March 2017:-

Cost Amount (£) Paid (£)
UHY Hacker Young LLP - time costs 26,992.00 26,992.00
UHY Hacker Young LLP — disbursements 318.75 318.75
James Owen & Co 19,500.00 12,792.00

Total 46,810.75 40,102.75




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.1

3.2

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

The Administrator’s fees
The bases of the Administrator’s fees were fixed on 13 March 2017 by the creditors as
follows:-

- “The Joint Administrators’ remuneration be based on the time properly incurred
in the conduct of the Administration, estimated to be £145,000 plus VAT. If the
creditors agree the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration, it is further agreed
that they be empowered to draw and pay such remuneration in respect of these
costs on account.”

A breakdown of the time costs incurred during the Review Period is available at
appendix 3 and further information regarding the charge-out rates of the
Administrator and his staff is provided at appendix 4.

The total time costs incurred in the Administration amount to £175,934.25. The sum
of £128,867.21 has been drawn and the balance has been written off.

A Creditors” Guide to Administrator's Remuneration is available for download at
hitps://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. A
hard copy is available upon request.

Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements represent the simple reimbursement of actual out of
pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment. These total £9,476.73 and of this
sum, £1,167.13 has been paid and the balance written off.

Category 2 disbursements are costs that are directly referable to the appointment but
not a payment to an independent third party. Creditors approved the basis of these
disbursements on 29 June 2017. These total £1,820.00 and have been written off.

Comparison of estimates
A comparison of the Administrator’s time costs and expenses incurred to date
against the original fee and expense estimate is available at appendix 4.

The bases on which the expenses defined as category 2 disbursements are calculated
are explained in appendix 4.

As advised in my previous report, the estimated fees and expenses estimates were
exceeded due to the legal action required to assist with the recovery of the
outstanding director’s loan account. I shall not be seeking additional fee approval.

by et R S

Asset realisations have been insufficient to discharge the Administrator’'s fees and
costs in full.




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
in Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

3.10

3.11

3.12

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may request in writing
the Administrator to provide additional information regarding fees or expenses to
that already supplied within this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days
of receipt of this report.

Creditors’ right to challenge fees and/or expenses

Any secured creditor, or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors or with permission of the Court, may apply to the Court
for one or more orders, reducing the amount or the basis of fees which the
Administrator is entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or all of the
expenses incurred.

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the
progress report detailing the fees and/or expenses being complained of. Please note
that such challenges may not disturb fees or expenses (whether or not discharged
from the estate) disclosed in prior progress reports.

CREDITORS: CLAIMS AND DISTRIBUTIONS

Secured creditors
The Company granted a fixed and floating charge to Pulse Cashflow Finance Limited
on 15 December 2016, who were owed approximately £643,726 on appointment.

A distribution in the sum of £706,007.42 has been made under their fixed charge. This
amount included termination charges as per the agreement. There are no further
funds due to Pulse.

Prescribed part

The prescribed part only applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to
a creditor after 15 September 2003. Where a floating charge over the Company’s
assets has been given, a prescribed amount of the Company’s net property (after
paying the preferential creditors) must be made available to the unsecured creditors.

As detailed above, the Company granted fixed and floating charges to Pulse
Cashflow Finance Limited on 14 December 2016. However, as no payment was made
under their floating charge, the prescribed part does not apply.

Preferential creditors

Preferential claims relate to employees claims for unpaid holiday pay, wage arrears
and pension contributions. As all the employees were transferred to West Club
(Piccadilly) Limited under the TUPE regulations, there are no preferential claims.




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

4.6

47

51

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

Unsecured creditors

Unsecured claims as per the Company records were £1,038,404 and this figure was
reflected in the estimated Statement of Affairs that was included within the
Administrator’s Proposal. Claims in the sum of £3,945,070.74 have been received,
which include HM Revenue and Custom’s claim of £3,150,599.84.

Due to insufficient funds, no dividend shall be available to unsecured creditors.
INVESTIGATIONS

Investigations

As part of the Administrator’s statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of
the Company’s directors was completed and any findings reported to the Insolvency
Service.

Initial assessment of potential recoveries

Shortly after appointment, all the information available to the Administrator was
reviewed and an initial assessment was conducted to ascertain whether there were
any matters which may have resulted in recoveries for the benefit of creditors.

The review was completed and outstanding amounts were identified in respect of the
director’s loan account. This was subsequently settled by way of a Tomlin Order,
accordingly all details remain confidential.

OUTCOME OF THE ADMINISTRATION

It had been envisaged that the second Administration objective would be achieved,
namely that there would be a better result for creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration). As
described above, it can be seen that the Administration objective was achieved.

The Administrator is now in the process of filing Notice of a Move to Dissolution,
which will bring their office and the Administration to an end.

Lo

Peter Kubik
Administrator




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

Appendix 1 — Statutory information

Company Name Manage Security Services Ltd

Previous Names t/a TSS Security
Proceedings In Administration
Court High Court of Justice

Court Reference CR - 2017 - 000049

Date of Appointment 4 January 2017

Administrator Peter Kubik

Registered office Address ¢/o UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square, London, EIW 1YW

Company Number
Appointment by

Change in officeholders

04326457

Appointed by the charge holder, Pulse Cashflow Finance
Peter Kubik replaced Andrew Andronikou as Joint
Administrator by way of Court Order dated 4 January

2018

Michael Kiely was removed as Joint Administrator
following a Court Order dated 3 December 2019.

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Administrator
The Company

The Court

SIP

Review Period

Insolvency Act 1986

Insolvency Rules 1986 or Insolvency (England & Wales)
Rules 2016 (whichever applied at the time of the event)
Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP

Manage Security Services Ltd - In Administration

High Court of Justice

Statement of Insolvency Practice

Period covered by the report from 4 January 2019 to 28
February 2019




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

Appendix 2 - Administrator's Proposals and Revised Proposals, as approved

The following resolutions, with modifications, were approved by creditors on 13 March
2017:-

a)

b)

d)

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets
in accordance with objective (b) of the statutory purpose of the Administration.

In the event that there are sufficient funds to pay a dividend to unsecured creditors
(other than the prescribed part), the Administration will end by the Company being
placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation by 31 August 2017 with David John
Standish and John David Thomas Milsom of KPMG LLP being appointed Joint
Liquidators and they will act jointly and severally. It is agreed that the end date for the
Administration can be extended beyond 31 August 2017 with the agreement of HM
Revenue and Customs or by Order of the Court.

However, if there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to creditors (other than the
prescribed part), it is agreed that the Administration will end by the Administrators
making an application to Court for the Company to be placed into Compulsory
Liquidation with David John Standish and John David Thomas Milsom of KPMG LLP
being appointed Joint Liquidators.

Creditors consider, and if thought fit, appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the Joint
Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors).

In the absence of a creditors’ committee, the following were agreed:-

e)

g)

h)

The Joint Administrators’ remuneration be based on the time properly incurred in the
conduct of the Administration, estimated to be £145,000 plus VAT. If the creditors agree
the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration, it is further agreed that they be
empowered to draw and pay such remuneration in respect of these costs on account.

The Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their category 2 disbursements in the
sum of £1,820 plus VAT in the Administration.

The Joint Administrators shall be authorised to discharge the outstanding pre-
appointment fees and expenses as set out in the proposals in the sum of £46,810.72 plus
VAT and disbursements of £318.75 plus VAT to be paid out of the assets of the
Company as and when funds permit.

That the Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under the Administration

. ~n Er ol | LI} L] oy T 1 LRI o Yo 1P S S Ar_« 0 oL L f - Tota

el et T i i i e

Administrators filing their final report to creditors.




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

Final Report

28 February 2019

The following revised proposals were approved by creditors on 8 September 2017:-

- That the Administration be extended for a period of 12 months to 3 January 2019 and for
Michael Kiely and Andrew Andronikou to remain in office as Joint administrators and;

- The Administration will end by the Administrators making an application to Court for
the Company to be placed into Compulsory Liquidation with Michael Kiely and Peter
Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP being appointed as Joint Liquidators.

The following revised proposals were approved by creditors on 12 February 2019:-

- The Administrator shall file note of dissolution of Company pursuant to paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986;

- The Administrator shall be discharged from liability under the Administration in
accordance with paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986 immediately
upon the Administrator filing his final report to creditors; and




.

00'0Z6 - - 00°0Z6 - $1503 $IBUONLB L
00°246°01 - - 00°ZLE0F - $33) sjualy
00'08Y°Z - - 0D 089z - $33] £,[o%uUN0D)
Go'TH - - 00Ty - $23] BMIIRD) IONpPaLD) S|
0000501 - - 00°00501 - $33 1IN0y
BUPI8'Y - - SI'FIR'Y - 523y [EUDISSAJOL]
0008 - - 00°08 - pucg
Ui 491 - - - soBreud yireq
00°54T - - 00°ssT - §1985E JO AdURINSU]
567001 - - G601 - Fuisnaapy
140 - - 120 - xey uonerodiony
171 - - 171 - 1500 a8e10)g
sjupwi Aeg
LY'SLYLLT'L 000 000 65'6£LE8D 887548482 000'890°T
9%°898"11 - - 9%'898'11 - - sy & paxyy woij snidmg
SE48T'C - - 68 /8TE - - punjal sagey
9L - - 97'71 - - SS0I3 jsaap ueq
GTRLSBL - - STELS 6L - 00°000°€T 1sodap nsy
LT86¥°1 - - LT86H'T - - PUNRI IVA
00006°241 - - 00005 24T - urejIanuy) SPUT JURWIIHAG
00'L - - 00t - 00'L Aadord ploypsea
00'L - - ool - o0t S}IRIJUOD IIWOIN )
001 - - 0ot - 001 SPIOay
00'966'7% - - 00°'966' V% - 00°966%% TWpooD)
00°000°64 - - 00'000°62 - 00°'000'SL AN B, - ueo] §, 403K
00000 F%1 - - 00°000°F¥1 - 00'000'FF1 (s32e13u02) 201§
00°0009 - - 00°000°9 - 000'9 Assunpew pue juerg
oot - - - 001 a0t £yradord essaaiug
88'F48°28. - - - 88748482 000'5.2 §199p oog
sydiaoay
¥ K} 3 7 ¥ >
GLOZ/ZO/ST O LOZ/TOR0  GLOZZO/ST OV 6L0T/IB0  pastodal Asnovaard sy papioda Ajsnotasad sy Juawizyess [Rroueug 453
porrad aw 105 porsad ayy a0y 1ad se astfeay
moL Buproyg paxty funro4 paxty 03 paemnsy
POLI3J MITAY 1) 10] Junodde sjudawAed pue s3dreoa;  — ¢ xrpuaddy
6T0Z Aenigad 82
woday |eury

uONEIISIU|WPY U|
A11n23s §§1 e/1 P11 $321A19S AJlandas afeuey



- {@Zry 000 [4 %1 000 Junodde SuLnesq 15212)UL W PRy puey Ul Soieeg

TFL00'902 - - - TH L0090
00°0 - - - - SIOJPAID PaINdAsL[]
000 . - - - SIONPaID [EriUBIagal
5400904 - - - T L0090 PajLuly MO[FUSED) DOURUL] 3S[r ] - 10JIPAID PIINJRG
SUCHNQINSIT

$0'809°59¢ Tt 000 LY'8EL'E8Y 4'858'18
- - - - - SJUBWASINGSIP 7 AJoSa1Ed s10)EnSTUTWPY yaIof
009 - - 009 - 53] UdIeas
00054 - - 00054 - puog
00°0€ - - 00°0€ - Supreams
o001t - - 000TE - 83 SNIQUOTA
Gs'a - - 06°'6 - d3no’
£5'99 - - £599 - rusuled Lrpung
04761 - - G P61 - JanRL]
00°000°Z - - 00'000°T - saa] sp1aly
SJUBWRSINGSIP T A103a38) 8 IOJEnSIUIIIpY
17°£98°871 - - 1T 298'821 - UOBIAUNLIDI § J0}RIISIUTIPY
00'266'92 - - 00°766'92 - 23 juauunodde axd s rojensiuupy
9%'398°11 - - - 989811 smydins a2reys paxy Jo ajsiTeL]
BO'9TET6T - . BOGIE' 76T - 539 e
00°000°04 " - - 0000004 $9a] HOLPII0d 342
6107 Aenuga] g7
yvoday |euly

uoljensuiupy uy
ANinaas sS1 B/1 p3] 5921195 AJlndas adeuey



IVA 2w nois 24y suny jiy
30 000 00 000 6THTT 000 000 ey (39 190> Kpanoy WBesaay
E 00°03 0002 0003 00'#88°L3 0003 0007 D Ocky (9) \DHVHD INIL TVLIOL
we ) 000 500 o 000 000 00l SHNOH TYLOL
000 000 000 00°¢ 000 000 000 000 000 6070 000 oo 000 000 o0 o0 000 sRER dgpadg ase)
000 %00 000 000 (] o0'e 000 00'0 00D 000 00°0 000 009 [il] 000 £00 000 sutoday vaQD
000 b0 000 000 000 oc'o 000 000 000 oo'e 000 000 0ra 0070 000 000 009 SUOINIPSURL] Ju3paddiey
00'0 0o 000 000 (] oo 200 000 000 00D 000 000 0o 000 000 000 00D malady Z 215
suoyedisaaug
00e 000 00 00°0 0o 000 00°0 g 800 000 000 00°0 0o 000 ] 00 000 «nssp aakoydurg Bunof-ug
06°0 000 0D 000 0o oo 000 000 o0 000 b0 000 oo 00°0 00’0 ot 0 80'0  Burpes), 10y Bununoaoy
000 00'0 00D 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00 wo g} ] 000 000 ¢ dnesadQ 3o auadeey
Suppeay
000 000 00’0 o0 000 o0 000 000 000 oo ooo 000 o0a 00’0 00e 000 000 SWIRLY SIOTPAL)
00D 000 000 oo 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 00 000 oo 000 00'0 SIOMH ) YIM UOT AW 2I0))
’ w._c—_ﬂﬁ.-u
000 000 000 000 o000 000 00¢ 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 oo AL JO upnuEEY
00'0 000 000 ooo 00 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 0070 000 00'0 000 00'0 [il5] saes )i 32 pue ssauisng “Azadolg
00D 000 000 000 000 000 000 00’0 oo 000 oo 00°0 000 00D 0o 000 00D fRassy Jumiasup Buninieg
000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 000 000 00'0 00°¢ 000 000 000 00'0 il wonIAOD 199G
SPRESY IO uoiyesT ey
09'E5Z 00'8€07T oL 000 200 00'0 o0 0a0 00'0 oosss’t  0Lc 00’0 000 00°0 0o boosy ool Sunsoday Aimmns
0022 00ZIL 05°0 o0ra 006 00'0 000 000 00°0 D0zl g0 00'0 wo 00'0 00'0 oo0 000 Spaa3ay JO BURUNUE
00'0EL 00kl 080 800 0o o0 00 000 00 (VR S ) 000 000 000 00’0 000 00'0 Qe ase)
00°0 000 000 oo 0o oo 000 oo'e 00 000 000 oo 200 oo 000 0o 000 OO huauuroddy
000 000 000 00'0 000 00'0 00°0 no'e 000 0470 000 500 000 ooo 000 oo 00'0 du-12g 2age s py
mL 1UT]] % UCTENSIUNTRY

3 3 Ed ¢InoH| (3 sinoy| (3 samoy| |3 sineH| |F sanoHy |3 sinoy| |7 SIMO L
ey dprnop Say  gsogmes  swnog oy | | asyensiomopy sogunf Iy ensIoNOpY 10)EQSIURTPY Jug ufeuryy sosy Deeuely 1opene mneg Uoy2l 4 310 M 30 UonrIgISSEL)

POLIJ MIIAY 3Y} 10§ 5509 WY § JOJERSIUTPY Y, , - § xipuaddy
6107 Adenugad g7

oday jeuld
uolRAISIUIWPY Uf
A3IN23S SS1 B/) pa] 5921056 Ajndas adeusyy




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
in Administration
Final Report
28 February 2019

Appendix 5 - Comparison of estimate and actual time costs and expenses

Original fees estimate Actual time costs incurred Actual time costs incurred to
& ¢ during the Review Period date
Work catego Blended Average Avera
category hourly Total hourly Total Be Total
No. of No. of - No. of | hourly | .
rate fees rate time costs time costs
hours hours hours rate
£ per £ £ per £ £
£ per
hour hour
hour
Adminjstration
includi
(including 75 400 | 30000| 940! 24830 | 233400| 1577 | 29858 | 47,085.50
statutory
reporting)
Realisation of
assets 250 400 | 100,000 - - -| 208.30 | 357.89 | 74,549.50
Creditors
(claims and 45 400 18,000 - - - 38.75 | 311.04 | 12,052.75
distribution)
Investigations 75 400 30,000 - - - 9430 | 448.00 | 42.246.50
Total 445 400 | 145,000 9.40 248.30 2,334.00 | 499.05 | 352.54 | 175,934.25
gina . P . expenses Reason for any excess {if the
expenses incurred in . f
. A incurred to expenses are likely to, or have,
estimate the Review . . .
. date exceeded the original estimate}
£ Period
£
£
Due to investigatory work and
Legal fees 150,000 i 302,656.08 extension of the Administration
Court fees - - 10,500.00 | Not initially anticipated
Agents’ fees 19,500 - 19,500.00
Debt collection fees - - 70,000.00 | Omitted in error
Professional fees - - 4,824.18 | Not initially anticipated
| Document Storage 2,423 67.22 68.34
Search Fees 10 - 6.00
Advertising 142 - 100.95 | Increase in advertising costs
Bonding 260 - 830.00
Bank Charges 50 - -
Creditor Gateway 102 12.00 54.00
. VisionBlue 110 - 110.00
Petitioners costs - - 920.00 | Not initially anticipated
Insurance of assets - - 275.00 | Omitted in error
| Corporation tax - - 0.71 | Omitted in error
Sundry - - 66.53 | Not initially anticipated
Courier charges - - 9.90 | Not initially anticipated
Swearing - - 30.00 { Omitted in error
Travel - - 194.70 | Not initially expected
[ Total 172,597 79.22 410,146.39




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security

In Administration
Final Report
28 February 2019

Expenses Actual
<o Actual
Original expenses .
. . expenses Reason for any excess (if the
expenses incurred in . d
. . incurred to expenses are likely to, or have,
estimate the Review . .
\ date exceeded the original estimate)
£ Period
£
£
Category 2 expenses
Accounting Fees 1,500 -
Stationary/Fax/postage 140 1,540.00
Exten.'mal Storage of 50 50.00
working papers
Internal meeting room 130 -
Mileage - 309.60 | Not initially expected
TOTAL 1,820 1,899.60

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Charge out rates

Staff
£
Insolvency Practitioner/Partners 340-750
Directors 275-400
Senior Manager 255-320
Manager 175-300
Assistant Manager 165-250
Senior Administrator 135-250
Administrator 80-150
Junior Administrator 70-85
Secretarial/Administration  support 0

staff

Time charging policy

Support staff do not charge their time to each case.
Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
Please be advised that the minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes,




Manage Security Services Ltd t/a TSS Security
In Administration

final Report
28 February 2019
Appendix 6 - Details of work undertaken during the Review Period
General Description | Includes
Administration and Planning
Statutory/advertising | Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Document Periodic case reviews
maintenance/file Filing of documents
review/checklist File reviews
Updating checklists
Bank account Requesting bank statements
administration Bank account reconciliations
Correspondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Planning / Review Discussions regarding status of case
Creditor reports Preparing progress reports to creditors
Creditors
Creditor Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Communication Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their representatives via
facsimile, email and post




